

# BODY PANELS

30.030

FIGURE NUMBER	GROUP, PART NAME and DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	MODELS	BODY STYLES					
				4-DR. SEDAN	CONV.	VIRGINIAN	UTILITY	TAXICAB	
				1	2	3	5	6	
	<b>30.034 - BODY VENTILATING AIR DUCT</b>								
6-2-36	Funnel, Air Duct Inlet, Right (incl. Screen)...	200612	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Funnel, Air Duct Inlet, Left (incl. Screen)...	200613	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Outlet, Air Duct Tee, Right (Painted)(L.H.D.)	205363	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Outlet, Air Duct Tee, Left (Painted)(L.H.D.)	203657	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Outlet, Air Duct Tee (Painted)(R.H.D.)	203657	491,495	2					
	Screw, No. 6-18 x 3/8" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec. Tap	756	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Deflector, Air Duct (Painted)	204318	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Sleeve, Air Duct Outlet	202116	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Cover, Air Duct Heater Opening	204341	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Screw, No. 6-18 x 3/8" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec. Tap	756	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Lockwasher, No. 10 Ext. Tooth	294	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Control, Ventilator (less Cable and Knob) (L.H.D.)	203614	491,492	1	1	1	1	1	
	Control, Ventilator (less Cable and Knob) (L.H.D.)	204317	495,496	1	1				
	Control, Ventilator (less Cable and Knob) (R.H.D.)	203614	491,495	1					
	Stud, Control Mounting	203615	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Nut, 1/4"-20 Hx	206110	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Knob, Ventilator Control, Upper	203616	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Knob, Ventilator Control, Lower	203617	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Screw with L/W, No. 8-32 x 3/4" Ov. Hd. Cr. Rec	205588	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Cable, Vent. Control (L.H.D.)(up to Body No. 491-22148, 492-32527)	204316	491,492	1	1	1			
	Cable, Vent. Control (L.H.D.)(after Body No. 491-22148, 492-32527)	206078	491,492	1	1	1			
	Cable, Vent. Control	206078	491,492				1	1	
	Cable, Vent. Control (L.H.D.)(up to Body No. 495-13907, 496-10436)	204328	495,496	1	1				
	Cable, Vent. Control (L.H.D.)(after Body No. 495-13907, 496-10436)	206079	495,496	1	1				
	Cable, Vent. Control (R.H.D.)	203618	491,495	1					
	Speednut (Cable to Dash)	205785	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Clip, Ventilator Control Cable	201987	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Screw with L/W, No. 8-32 x 7/16" Rd. Hd. Sl.	205589	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Speednut	202901	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Grommet, Vent. Control Cable (L.H.D.)	204305	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Clip, Vent. Control Cable Wire	202902	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Screw, No. 8-32 x 1/2" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec	599	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Speednut	202901	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	<b>30.038 - DOOR HINGE PILLARS AND REINFORCEMENTS (PRIME)</b>								
30-1-20	Pillar, Right, Front	202576	All	1			1	1	
	Pillar, Left, Front	202577	All	1			1	1	
	Pillar, Right, Front	206159	492			1			
	Pillar, Left, Front	206160	492			1			
	Pillar, Right, Front	205120	492,496		1				
	Pillar, Left, Front	205121	492,496		1				
	Reinforcement, Right, Front	206163	492,496		1				

FIGURE NUMBER	GROUP, PART NAME and DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	MODELS	BODY STYLES					
				4 DR. SEDAN	CONV.	VIRGINIAN	UTILITY	TAXICAB	
				1	2	3	5	6	
	<b>30.038 - DOOR HINGE PILLARS AND REINFORCEMENTS (PRIME)</b>								
	Reinforcement, Left, Front.....	206164	492,496		1				
30-1-14	Pillar, Right, Center.....	200576	All	1			1	1	
	Pillar, Left, Center.....	200577	All	1			1	1	
	Pillar, Right, Center.....	206161	492,496		1				
	Pillar, Left, Center.....	206162	492,496		1				
30-1-15	Facing, Rear Door Lock Pillar, Right.....	202909	All	1			1	1	
	Facing, Rear Door Lock Pillar, Left.....	202910	All	1			1	1	
	Facing, Rear Door Lock Pillar, Right.....	204329	492,496		1				
	Facing, Rear Door Lock Pillar, Left.....	204330	492,496		1				
	Reinforcement, Rear Door Lock Pillar Facing, Right.....	202950	All	1					1
	Reinforcement, Rear Door Lock Pillar Facing, Left.....	202924	All	1					1
	<b>30.040 - REAR QUARTER PANELS (PRIME)</b>								
30-1-8	Panel, Right.....	205139	491,492	1					1
	Panel, Left.....	205138	491,492	1					1
	Panel, Right.....	205134	495,496	1					
	Panel, Left.....	205133	495,496	1					
	Panel, Right.....	206168	492		1	1			
	Panel, Left.....	206167	492		1	1			
	Panel, Right.....	206170	496		1				
	Panel, Left.....	206169	496		1				
	Panel, Right.....	206270	491,492					1	
	Panel, Left.....	206271	491,492					1	
30-1-16	Panel, Rear Wheel Housing, Outer, Right.....	204339	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Panel, Rear Wheel Housing, Outer, Left.....	204340	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Panel, Rear Wheel Housing, Inner, Right.....	204321	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Panel, Rear Wheel Housing, Inner, Left.....	204320	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Baffle, Wheel Housing Front, Right.....	205237	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Baffle, Wheel Housing Front, Left.....	205238	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Baffle, Wheel Housing Rear, Left.....	205239	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Weatherseal, Wheel Housing Baffle, Right.....	204319	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Weatherseal, Wheel Housing Baffle Front, Right.....	204322	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Weatherseal, Wheel Housing Baffle Rear, Left.....	205242	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Panel, Rear Compartment Side.....	206092	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Plug, Tool Compartment Drain Hole.....	205517	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Cover, Fuel Tank Filler Neck.....	204161	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
30-1-7	Cover, Fuel Tank Filler (incl. Hinge).....	206005	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Screw, No. 10-12 x 1/2" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec.....	648	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 3/8" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec.....	474	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Lockwasher, 1/4" Ext. Tooth.....	370	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Nut, 1/4"-20 Hx. Lt.....	206274	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Spring, Fuel Tank Cover (for turned in Coils)	200567	All	1	1	1			1
	Spring, Fuel Tank Cover (for turned out Coils).....	206006	All	1	1	1		1	1
	Bumper.....	200568	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Trough, Rear Compartment Drain, Upper.....	205124	All	1	1	1			1
	Trough, Rear Compartment Drain, Side, Right..	205125	All	1	1	1			1
	Trough, Rear Compartment Drain, Side, Left...	205126	All	1	1	1			1

# BODY PANELS

30.030

FIGURE NUMBER	GROUP, PART NAME and DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	MODELS	BODY STYLES					
				4-DR. SEDAN	CONV.	VIRGINIAN	UTILITY	TAXICAB	
				1	2	3	5	6	
	<b>30.040 - REAR QUARTER PANELS (PRIME) (Cont'd)</b>								
	Clip.....	204620	All	5	5	5			5
	Trough, Rear Compartment Drain, Side, Right..	206286	491,492				1		
	Trough, Rear Compartment Drain, Side, Left...	206285	491,492				1		
	<b>30.048 - REAR STONE DEFLECTOR (PRIME)</b>								
30-2-13	Deflector, Rear.....	204337	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Extension, Right.....	204335	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Extension, Left.....	204336	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Seal, Deflector.....	205310	All	1	1	1			1
	Seal, Deflector Extension.....	205309	All	1	1	1	2	2	
	Screw, Deflector to Body, 1/4"-20 x 1/2" Hx. Hd.....	179	All	6	6	6	6	6	6
	Screw, Extension to Quarter Panel, 1/4"-20 x 1/2" Hx. Hd.....	179	All	8	8	8	8	8	8
	Flatwasher, Extension to Quarter Panel, 1/4" Med.....	190	All	8	8	8	8	8	8
	Nut, Extension to Quarter Panel, 1/4"-20 Hx. Lt.....	203	All	8	8	8	8	8	8
	Screw, Extension to Deflector Panel, 1/4"-20 x 1/2" Hx. Hd.....	179	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Lockwasher, Extension to Deflector Panel, 1/4" Med.....	190	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Nut, Extension to Deflector Panel, 1/4"-20 Hx. Lt.....	203	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Screw, Deflector to Lower Deck, No. 10-32 x 1/2" Hx. Hd.....	694	All	6	6	6	6	6	6
	Lockwasher, Deflector to Lower Deck, No. 10 Ext. Tooth.....	294	All	6	6	6	6	6	6
	Nut, Deflector to Lower Deck, No. 10-32 Hx.....	202	All	6	6	6	6	6	6
	Anti-Squeak (Lower Flange to Body).....	205127	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Anti-Squeak (Extension to Body).....	205128	All	2	2	2	2	2	2
	Anti-Squeak (Deflector to Body).....	205307	All	1	1	1	1	1	1
	<b>30.050 - BODY SHELLS (PRIME)</b>								
30-1-3	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204162	491	1					
30-1-3	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204164	492	1					
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204166	492		1				
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204167	492			1			
30-1-3	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204168	495	1					
30-1-3	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204170	496	1					
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204172	496		1				
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	206275	491						1
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	206276	491					1	
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	206277	492					1	
	Shell (R.H.D.).....	204163	491	1					
	Shell (R.H.D.).....	204169	495	1					
30-1-3	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204173	491	1					
30-1-3	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204175	492	1					
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204177	492		1				
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204178	492			1			
30-1-3	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204179	495	1					
30-1-3	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204181	496	1					

FIGURE NUMBER	GROUP, PART NAME and DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	MODELS	BODY STYLES					
				4-DR. SEDAN	CONV.	VIRGINIAN	UTILITY	TAXICAB	
				1	2	3	5	6	
	<b>30.050 - BODY SHELLS (PRIME) (Cont'd)</b>								
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	204183	496		1				
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	206278	491					1	
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	206279	491				1		
	Shell (L.H.D.).....	206280	492				1		
	Shell (R.H.D.).....	204174	491	1					
	Shell (R.H.D.).....	204180	495	1					
	<b>30.052 - ROOF PANEL (PRIME)</b>								
30-1-2	Panel.....	200582	All	1					
	Moulding, Roof Drip, Right.....	202329	All	1			1	1	
	Moulding, Roof Drip, Left.....	202330	All	1			1	1	
	Anti-Squeak, Roof Bow and Dome Light Support.....	206108	All	8			8	8	
	<b>30.054 - COWL (OR) BODY FRONT END</b>								
30-1-21	Cowl Complete (L.H.D.).....	205583	All	1			1	1	
	Cowl Complete (R.H.D.).....	205648	491, 495	1					
	<b>30.056 - ROCKER PANEL (PRIME)</b>								
30-1-17	Panel, Right.....	205231	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Panel, Left.....	205232	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	<b>30.057 - REAR WHEEL SHIELD</b>								
	Shield, Right.....	205432	492	1	1	1	1		
	Shield, Left.....	205433	492	1	1	1	1		
	Bracket, Body Front Mounting, Right.....	205434	492	1	1	1	1		
	Bracket, Body Front Mounting, Left.....	205435	492	1	1	1	1		
	Bracket, Body Front Adjusting, Right.....	205436	492	1	1	1	1		
	Bracket, Body Front Adjusting, Left.....	205437	492	1	1	1	1		
	Bracket, Body Rear Mounting.....	205438	492	2	2	2	2		
	Bracket, Body Rear Adjusting.....	205439	492	2	2	2	2		
	Bolt, No. 10-24 x 5/8" Rd. Hd. Carriage....	700	492	12	12	12	12		
	Flatwasher, No. 10 Sm.....	248	492	12	12	12	12		
	Lockwasher, No. 10 Med.....	254	492	12	12	12	12		
	Nut, No. 10-24 Hx. Lt.....	378	492	12	12	12	12		
	Bracket, Shield Lock.....	205440	492	2	2	2	2		
	Screw, No. 10-32 x 1/2" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec....	654	492	4	4	4	4		
	Plate, Lock Bracket Anchor.....	205441	492	2	2	2	2		
	Weatherseal, Right.....	205442	492	1	1	1	1		
	Weatherseal, Left.....	205443	492	1	1	1	1		
	<b>30.058 - REAR FLOOR PAN AND LOWER DECK PANEL (PRIME)</b>								
30-1-5	Pan, Rear Floor.....	204325	All	1					1
	Pan, Rear Floor.....	205137	492, 496		1				
	Pan, Rear Floor.....	206297	491, 492				1		
	Panel, Lower Deck.....	204324	All	1	1	1			1
	Reinforcement, Lower Deck Panel.....	204323	All	1	1	1	1		1
	Weatherstrip, Rear Floor Panel Ext.....	205129	All	1	1	1	1		1
	Plug, Rear Floor Pan Tire Well.....	205453	All	1	1	1	1		
	Plate, Tire Well Cover.....	205130	491, 492					1	
	Plate, Tire Well Cover.....	205130	492, 496		1				
	Screw, No. 10-12 x 3/8" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec.								
	Tap.....	609	All		6				6